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BOS-2
Planned Parenthood of Orange & San 

Bernardino Counties
Art as Action

Supports health, education services, and the right of 

individuals to make personal health decisions.
Completed, In Good Standing 

9/23/2025        

Item 31
10/31/2025  $               2,500.00  $            2,500.00 2,500.00$                          

BOS-2
Community Action Partnership of Orange 

County
Anti-Poverty Summit

Gathers community leaders to spark collaborative solutions 

that drive systemic change and advance economic mobility 

in Orange County. 

Completed, In Good Standing 
9/23/2025        

Item S34D
12/31/2025  $               1,000.00  $            1,000.00 1,000.00$                          

BOS-2 The Friendly Center Family Resource Center
Supports programs for struggling families, food and basic 

needs, and education and workforce development.
Completed, In Good Standing 

9/23/2025        

Item S34D
10/31/2026  $             10,000.00  $          10,000.00 40,000.00$                        

BOS-2 Orange Unified Public School Foundation 2025 Celebration of Schools
Promotes educational equity by raising funds and addressing 

students' needs in district.
Completed, In Good Standing 

10/14/2025  

Item S25J
10/30/2025  $               1,000.00  $            1,000.00 1,000.00$                          

BOS-2
Orange County Educations Arts Academy 

(OCEAA)
20th Anniversary Event

Program focuses on developing the whole child through 

his/her mastery of knowledge and skills in two languages, 

ethical citizenship, and high quality work that integrates the 

21st Century skills necessary to succeed in an ever-

advancing global community.

Completed, In Good Standing 
10/14/2025  

Item S25J
11/14/2025  $               1,500.00  $            1,500.00 1,500.00$                          

BOS-2 JMh - Anaheim Foundation Love Anaheim Service Project

For the  Love Anaheim "Labor of Love" City Wide Day of 

Service to the Community includes 20+ Service Projects and 

200+ volunteers serving Anaheim in various capacities, 

including service to Seniors, and service to those with both 

food and resource insecurity.

Completed, In Good Standing 
9/23/2025        

Item S34D
10/23/2025  $                  600.00  $               600.00 600.00$                             

BOS-2 Discovery Science Center of Orange County Par-Tee of the Year Gala

Proceeds from the Gala support science education at the 

Cube, helping to fund field trip scholarships for underserved 

youth, permanent and traveling exhibits, and beloved 

community programs, such as the Science of Gingerbread 

Competition.

Completed, In Good Standing 
9/23/2025        

Item 31
11/30/2025  $               7,500.00  $            7,500.00 7,500.00$                          

BOS-2 Promotores de Salud de OC Network and Appetizers Fundraiser Benefit

This community-based public health initiative is aimed at 

improving health equity for underserved Latino and Spanish-

speaking communities bridging residents to essential health 

and social services, helping to reduce barriers related to 

language, culture, and access.

Completed, In Good Standing 
9/23/2025        

Item S34D
9/1/2026  $               1,500.00  $            1,500.00 1,500.00$                          

BOS-2 CAIR LA Annual Gala

Advocates for policies to protect the underserved, immigrant 

communities, and those whose civil rights and legal 

protections are attacked. 

Completed, In Good Standing 
10/14/2025  

Item S25J
10/19/2025  $               3,000.00  $            3,000.00  $                          3,000.00 

BOS-2 The Friendly Center Food Pantry Program
Supports and expands the existing food pantry program to 

provide food to families in need.
Completed, In Good Standing 

11/04/2025  

Item S9I
12/31/2025  $             30,000.00  $          30,000.00  $                       40,000.00 

BOS-2 El Centro Cultural de Mexico Noches De Altares
Supports Dia de Muertos by honoring memories of loved 

ones and bringing awareness to social issues.
Completed, In Good Standing 

10/28/2025 Item 

S26F
12/2/2025  $               1,000.00  $            1,000.00  $                          1,500.00 

BOS-2 El Centro Cultural de Mexico Noches De Altares
Supports Dia de Muertos by honoring memories of loved 

ones and bringing awareness to social issues.
Completed, In Good Standing 

11/18/2025 Item 

S27M
12/2/2025  $                  500.00  $               500.00  $                          1,500.00 
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BOS-2 Lestonnac Free Clinic Respirator Mask Program Supports the purchase of respirator masks. Completed, In Good Standing 
10/28/2025 Item 

S26F
6/30/2026  $             10,000.00  $          10,000.00 10,000.00$                        

BOS-2 Assistance League of Santa Ana SOC it to Hunger/Gift Giving

Families in need are adopted for holiday gifts to meet their 

basic needs and are provided with food staples to fight food 

insecurity throughout the year.

Completed, In Good Standing 
10/28/2025 Item 

S26F
12/31/2025  $               1,500.00  $            1,500.00 1,500.00$                          

BOS-2 Orange County LGBT Pride Festival and Parade Celebrates the LGBTQIA+ community of Orange County. Completed, In Good Standing 
9/23/25        

Item 31
9/10/2025  $               2,000.00  $            2,000.00 2,000.00$                          

BOS-2 Make a Wish Foundation Various Events
Creates life-changing wishes for children between the ages 

of 2 ½ - 18 who are battling critical illnesses.
Completed, In Good Standing 

10/14/2025  

Item S25J
9/1/2026  $               1,500.00  $            1,500.00 1,500.00$                          

BOS-2 Higher Ground Youth and Family Services Snow Day/Christmas Party

This event is an opportunity for our low income families to 

experience the joy of the season but also for Higher Ground 

(HG) to connect and assess other needs they may have. With 

schools closed during the holidays, families experience food 

and service gaps. HG uses this time to identify and fill those 

gaps.

Completed, In Good Standing 
10/28/2025 Item 

S26F
12/31/2025  $               1,000.00  $            1,000.00 1,000.00$                          

BOS-2 Santa Ana Public School Foundation State of the District Breakfast Recognition Supports the students at Santa Ana Unified School District. Completed, In Good Standing 
10/14/2025  

Item S25J
6/1/2025  $               3,000.00  $            3,000.00 3,000.00$                          

BOS-2 The Cambodian Family Breakfast with Santa

Promotes mental and health wellness through a variety of 

activities aimed for families. The aim is also to have 

community members grow a better connection with each 

other through this event.

Completed, In Good Standing 
12/16/2025 Item 

S28M
12/31/2025  $                  500.00  $               500.00 4,000.00$                          

BOS-2
Council on American-Islamic Relations, 

California Greater Los Angeles Area Office
29th Annual Gala

Advocates for policies to protect the underserved, immigrant 

communities, and those whose civil rights and legal 

protections are attacked. 

Completed, In Good Standing 
10/14/25       

Item S25J
12/31/2025  $               3,000.00  $            3,000.00 3,000.00$                          

BOS-2 Orangewood Foundation Winter Wonderland

Allows a festive engagement and provides youth with items 

from their wish list: home goods, personal care, clothing and 

electronics.

Completed, In Good Standing 
12/16/2025 Item 

S28M
12/31/2025  $               1,500.00  $            1,500.00 1,500.00$                          

BOS-3 Community Foundation of Orange Treats in the Streets
Positively impact the community through partnerships, 

leadership and service.
Completed, In Good Standing 

10/28/2025      

Item S26B
10/31/2025  $                  500.00  $               500.00 500.00$                             

BOS-3 Anaheim Hills Rotary Club Foundation Anaheim Hills Flags of Honor

Honors Veterans and community heroes. Proceeds are used 

to help fund various service projects, including projects that 

support Veterans.

Completed, In Good Standing 
10/28/2025      

Item S26B
11/30/2025  $               1,000.00  $               500.00 500.00$                             

BOS-3
American Legion Auxiliary So Orange County 

Unit 281 
ALA California Girls State

Supports the adoption of an "orphan" school to the Girls 

State Program which promotes leadership development in 

high school junior girls

Completed, In Good Standing 
10/28/2025      

Item S26B
4/30/2026  $                  500.00  $               500.00 3,000.00$                          

BOS-3 Anaheim YMCA We Give Thanks Event

Provides much needed assistance to members of the 

community during the holiday season by bringing volunteers 

together to serve meals to thousands of individuals and 

families

Completed, In Good Standing 
8/12/2025     

Item 22
11/30/2025  $               3,500.00  $            3,500.00 57,000.00$                        

BOS-3 Mission Viejo Rotary Club Mission Viejo Rotary Chili Cook Off Supports scholarships for local high school students. Completed, In Good Standing 
6/24/2025

Item 22
5/24/2025  $                  500.00  $               500.00 500.00$                             

BOS-3 Shoes That Fit Shoes That Fit sponsorship
Provides 150 pairs of new shoes to students in need across 

schools in Lake Forest.
Completed, In Good Standing 

8/12/2025     

Item 24
6/30/2026  $               4,500.00  $            4,500.00 4,500.00$                          

BOS-3 The HUB OC Give Thanksgiving
Provides 350 turkeys to low income families in the Orange 

Unified School District.
Completed, In Good Standing 

11/18/2025 Item 

S27D
12/2/2025  $                  500.00  $               500.00 500.00$                             
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BOS-3 Santiago Canyon College Foundation 25th Anniversary Gala

Supports SCC in an evening of celebration, connection, and 

purpose as we honor 25 years of student success, 

community impact, and academic excellence.

Completed, In Good Standing 
12/02/2025 Item 

17
6/30/2026  $               1,500.00  $            1,500.00 1,500.00$                          

BOS-3 Rotary Club of Tustin-Santa Ana Big Splash Blast

Supports  Good Idea Educator Grants and provides resources 

for innovative classroom projects to educators in the Tustin 

Unified School District.

Completed, In Good Standing 
12/02/2025 Item 

17
6/30/2026  $                  500.00  $               500.00 500.00$                             

BOS-3 Lake Forest Chamber of Commerce 5K Supports the Chamber non-profits and businesses. Completed, In Good Standing 
12/02/2025 Item 

17
6/30/2026  $               1,200.00  $            1,200.00  $                          1,200.00 

BOS-4 Placentia Round Table Women's Club 39th Annual Festival of Trees
Raises funds to support PRT Women's Club philanthropic 

service to non-profits within the community.
Completed, In Good Standing 

9/23/2025        

Item S34C
11/30/2026  $               1,000.00  $            1,000.00 1,000.00$                          

BOS-4 The Cambodian Family 45th Anniversary Gala Dinner
Raises funds to sustains health, education. advocacy and 

youth leadership programs.
Completed, In Good Standing 

9/23/2025        

Item S34C
10/31/2025  $               1,750.00  $            1,750.00 4,750.00$                          

BOS-4 Anaheim YMCA We Give Thanks Event

Provides much needed assistance to members of the 

community during the holiday season by bringing volunteers 

together to serve meals to thousands of individuals and 

families

Completed, In Good Standing 
8/12/2025     

Item S56A
11/30/2025  $               3,500.00  $            3,500.00 57,000.00$                        

BOS-4
Anaheim Union High School District 

Foundation
Student and Community Voice AI Summit

The Anaheim Union High School District is bringing together 

a diverse line-up of speakers from Google, IBM, the United 

Nations and the Milken Institute — just to name a few — to 

discuss new pathways for students in the fields of artificial 

intelligence, biotech, cybersecurity and more.

Completed, In Good Standing 
9/23/2025        

Item S34C
6/30/2026 100,000.00$            $        100,000.00  $                     100,000.00 

BOS-4 City of Garden Grove Gun Buy back program
Supports the Gun Buyback program in collaboration with the 

Garden Grove Police Department .
Completed, In Good Standing 

9/9/2025      

Item S27B
6/30/2026  $           100,000.00  $          60,000.00 60,000.00$                        

BOS-4 United Across Borders Community Toy Giveaway Provides toys to low-income families. Completed, In Good Standing 
10/28/2025  

ItemS26G
12/31/2025  $               5,000.00  $            5,000.00 6,500.00$                          

BOS-4
Womans Club of Fullerton/California 

Federation of Womens Clubs
Holiday Luncheon Fashion Show

Supports Recovery Road which assists those battling 

addiction providing food and shelter.
Completed, In Good Standing 

10/28/2025  

ItemS26C
11/1/2025  $               1,000.00  $            1,000.00 1,000.00$                          

BOS-5 Otra-Mas, Inc Sponsorship Icon of San Juan Capistrano

Funds programs to empower at-risk youth through equine-

assisted therapy, helping them build trust, confidence and 

coping skills. 

Completed, In Good Standing 
10/14/2025  

item S25D
12/31/2026  $               5,000.00  $            5,000.00 5,000.00$                          

BOS-5 Assistance League of Capistrano Valley, Inc. Step Up for Kids Walkathon

Supports those in need, including back-to-school clothing, 

teacher grants, scholarships for students and single parents 

and assistance to miliary families at Camp Pendleton.

Completed, In Good Standing 
10/14/2025  

item S25D
11/30/2025 1,000.00$                 $            1,000.00 9,500.00$                          

BOS-5 San Clemente Village Decade of Difference Luncheon
Provides non-medical services to seniors. Vision is a 

community that thrives and lives well as they age.
Completed, In Good Standing 

10/14/2025  

item S25D
11/30/2025 2,500.00$                 $            2,500.00 2,500.00$                          

BOS-5 Monarch Beach Sunrise Rotary Foundation Foundation Fundraiser

Unites business, professional and community leaders to 

provide humanitarian service, promote ethical standards in 

all vocations, and advance world understanding, goodwill 

and peace.

Completed, In Good Standing 
8/26/2025   Item 

S35B
12/31/2025  $               2,500.00  $            2,500.00 2,500.00$                          
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BOS-5 Girls Incorporated of Orange County College Bound Luncheon

Inspires over 9,000 girls each year to be strong, smart and 

bold through mentorship, workforce development, college 

prep and mental health programming.

Completed, In Good Standing 
10/14/2025  

item S25D
6/30/2026  $               2,500.00  $            2,500.00 2,500.00$                          

BOS-5 JF Shea Therapeutic Riding Center Shea Center BBQ and Family Faire

Supports the 47th Annual BBQ & Family Faire to raise money 

to assist the lives of children and adults with disabilities 

through therapeutic horse-related programs. 

Completed, In Good Standing 
10/14/2025  

item S25D
11/30/2025 12,000.00$              $          12,000.00 12,000.00$                        

BOS-5 South Coast Repertory, Inc. Discretionary Grant

Supports the Theatre for Young Audiences (TYA) program. 

This play series is for kid-friendly professional play series for 

ages 4 and up.

Completed, In Good Standing 
9/9/2025      

Item 13
6/30/2026  $             25,000.00  $          25,000.00 25,000.00$                        

BOS-5
Dana Point Sister Cities International 

Association
Discretionary Grant

Supports creation of a lecture series to promote cultural arts 

and tourism, incorporating education, theater, music, 

tourism and art.

Completed, In Good Standing 
10/14/2025  

item S25C
6/30/2026  $             25,000.00  $          25,000.00 25,000.00$                        

BOS-5 Laguna Radio, Inc Discretionary Grant
To help with expenses of the relocation of the Laguna Radio 

station. 
Completed, In Good Standing 

9/9/2025      

Item 6
6/30/2026  $           100,000.00  $        100,000.00 100,000.00$                      

BOS-5
Pacific Marine Mammal Center/Friends of the 

Sea Lions
Discretionary Grant To fund PMMC's Thermal Drone Monitoring Program. Completed, In Good Standing 

9/9/2025      

Item 5
6/30/2026  $               2,500.00  $            2,500.00 2,500.00$                          

BOS-5 Friendship Shelter, Inc. Discretionary Grant
Supports programs to help people move out of 

homelessness and into permanent housing.
Completed, In Good Standing 

9/9/2025      

Item 10
6/30/2026  $             15,000.00  $          15,000.00 15,000.00$                        

BOS-5 Assistance league of Capistrano Valley, Inc. Discretionary Grant

Supports the Achievement Via Individual Determination 

(AVID) program at San Clemente and San Juan Hills High 

Schools.

Completed, In Good Standing 
9/9/2025      

Item 12
6/30/2026  $               7,500.00  $            7,500.00 9,500.00$                          

BOS-5 Entangled Whale Response of OC Discretionary Grant
For the purchase of vital equipment to assist with Rapid 

enabled Whale Response.
Completed, In Good Standing 

9/23/2025   Item 

14
6/30/2026  $             10,000.00  $          10,000.00 10,000.00$                        

BOS-5 Laguna Canyon Foundation Discretionary Grant
Supports Laguna canyon stewardship, conservation, and 

elementary school education programs.
Completed, In Good Standing 

9/9/2025      

Item 11
6/30/2026  $               3,000.00  $            3,000.00 3,000.00$                          

BOS-5
American Legion Auxiliary So Orange County 

Unit 281 
Discretionary Grant

Supports the Girls state leadership program and youth 

delegates.
Completed, In Good Standing 

9/9/2025      

Item 14
6/30/2026  $               2,500.00  $            2,500.00 3,000.00$                          

BOS-5 Orange County Women Lawyers Association OCWLA Gala Celebrates women leaders in Orange County. Completed, In Good Standing 
8/26/2025   Item 

S35B
6/30/2026  $               2,500.00  $            2,500.00 3,250.00$                          

BOS-5
Costa Mesa Football Boosters/Costa Mesa 

High School Boosters
Mustangs Football

Community partners investing in young players - their 

character, academics and athletic development. 
Completed, In Good Standing 

6/24/2025

Item S78H
6/30/2026 1,500.00$                 $            1,500.00 1,500.00$                          

BOS-5 Save Our Youth Discretionary Grant
Supports the Dance, Art and Music afterschool program for 

kids located in the 5th District
Completed, In Good Standing 

9/9/25, 

Item 9
6/30/2026  $             25,000.00  $          25,000.00 25,000.00$                        

BOS-5 Sherman Library and Gardens
Discretionary Grant - Corona Del Mar Mural Program 

and Grow the Garden Capital Campaign

Uses local artist murals to provide education and 

appreciation for regional history, horticulture and arts. 

Revitalizing the aging infrastructure to protect collections, 

increase public displays and improve sustainability.

Completed, In Good Standing 
10/14/2025  

item S25B
6/30/2026  $             30,000.00  $          30,000.00 30,000.00$                        

BOS-5 Serving People in Need, Inc Discretionary Grant

Offers immediate housing and food assistance and a 

comprehensive program to address underlying challenges; 

resources to promote self sufficiency are also made 

available.

Completed, In Good Standing 
10/14/2025  

item S25A
6/30/2026  $             25,000.00  $          25,000.00 25,000.00$                        
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Transparency Report (Inclusive of all District Discretionary Funds)

District Organization Name Project/Program Name Purpose of Program Funding

Eligibility Requirements to Receive 

Funding (e.g., good standing with County, 

current nonprofit/entity status/completed 

application & Requisite Certifications, etc.)

Board Approval 

(Date/Item #)

Date Awarded 

Funds Shall be 

Spent

 Estimated Award 

Amount ($) 

 Actual Award 

Amount ($) 

(Including 

Indirect Cost) 

 Total Amount Awarded 

to Organization for Fiscal 

Year 

(Discretionary & Non-

Discretionary)  

BOS-5 Fresh Beginnings Ministries Discretionary Grant
Supports nutritional assistance in response to lapse in SNAP 

benefits.
Completed, In Good Standing 

11/18/2025 Item 

S27C
6/30/2026  $             47,000.00  $          47,000.00 47,000.00$                        

BOS-5 Pacific Symphony Discretionary Grant

Supports the Youth Ensemble Chamber Music and Young 

Composers Program, Transportation for arts-X-press and the 

class act prelude assemblies. All these programs assist youth 

in obtaining music education and performance education. 

Completed, In Good Standing 
9/9/25, 

Item 7
6/30/2026  $             10,000.00  $          10,000.00 10,000.00$                        

BOS-5
Alzheimer's Disease and Related Disorders 

Association, Inc
Inspiration ALZ Gala

Supports comprehensive direct services and care including: 

support groups, education programs, early-stage social 

engagement programs, and online support.

Completed, In Good Standing 
11/18/2025 Item 

S27E
6/30/2026  $               5,000.00  $            5,000.00 5,000.00$                          

BOS-5 Alzheimer's Orange County Alzheimer's Orange County Gala

Supports programs and services that provide care, education 

and resources for individuals living with dementia and their 

families.

Completed, In Good Standing 
11/18/2025 Item 

S27E
6/30/2026  $               2,500.00  $            2,500.00 2,500.00$                          

BOS-5 Orange County Women Lawyers Association
Orange County Women Lawyers Association 

Installation Dinner and Holiday Celebration
Celebrates women leaders in Orange County. Completed, In Good Standing 

12/02/2025 Item 

S41E
12/31/2025  $                  750.00  $               750.00 3,250.00$                          

BOS-5 Unidos South OC Grant
Supports nutritional assistance in response to lapse in SNAP 

benefits.
Completed, In Good Standing 

11/18/2025 Item 

S27B
6/30/2026  $             20,000.00  $          20,000.00 20,000.00$                        

BOS-5 St. Basil Greek Orthodox Church San Juan Capistrano Greek Festival

Supports the SJC Greek Festival with Live Music, Dancing, 

Food, Drinks, markets, kid zone and Vendors. Money raised 

will be used to help local needy families and other outreach. 

Completed, In Good Standing 
10/14/2025  

item S25D
6/30/2026  $                  500.00  $               500.00 500.00$                             

BOS-5 Pet Project Foundation Fur Ball
Funding is critical to maintain no-kill animal shelters in our 

cities.
Completed, In Good Standing 

8/26/2025   Item 

S35B
6/30/2026  $               1,500.00  $            1,500.00 1,500.00$                          

BOS-3
Children's Education Foundation of Orange 

County
Gift of History 

Assists with the Gift of History program that creates civic 

pride, builds 21st century skills and promotes community 

engagement by providing local history books and in-person 

history events.

Completed, In Good Standing 
10/28/25 

Item S26A
6/30/2026  $             30,000.00  $          30,000.00 30,000.00$                        

BOS-5
Cree Responsabilizate Educate Esfuerzate 

Realiza (CREER)
Food, Diaper and Afterschool Programs

Supports food and diaper distribution and afterschool 

programs.
Completed, In Good Standing 

12/02/2025 Item 

S41B
6/30/2026  $             10,000.00  $          10,000.00 10,000.00$                        

BOS-5 Orange County United Way Affordable Housing Access Platform
Supports a collaborative, data-driven solution to address the 

challenge of access to affordable housing.
Completed, In Good Standing 

11/04/2025  

Item S9F
6/30/2026  $             25,000.00  $          25,000.00 25,000.00$                        

BOS-5 Laguna Dance Festival We The People

Engages youth through the arts and supports the WE The 

People production in recognition of the 250th Anniversary of 

the Declaration of Independence.

Completed, In Good Standing 
11/04/2025   

Item S9G
6/30/2026  $             25,000.00  $          25,000.00 25,000.00$                        
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